(TR e

oneilOrder[@
Client User Guide



Contents

Navigating oneilOrder 1
(@AY LT Y/ (1Y AT 1
Y AN ot 0] [T (O (o (=] TR 1

LLOG TN s 1
Change PaSSWOIT........c..cuiuiiieiiieiiei ettt 3
(0T O 11 PO PRSP OUPPROP 4
B T 4TI O 10 ST 4
[T 0 4
SEIECH/UNSEIECE ROWS ...ttt et 5
(070 ] 1112012 1R 5
Column FOrmat/SOrt FOIMAL .........evviiieiiee ittt e st e e s s e e s sbae e e s srbee s 6
(070] 0] (2 (M \Y/ =] £ 1V PP 7
LCONS e 8
DiHAIOG BOXES ...ttt bbbt 8
EXPOIT GBIl .ttt bbbt b 12
G a1 AT [ TR 13
Column Heading FONL........ooiieiieee et 14
COlUMN DELAI FONT....ceviieiitee ettt ettt et e e et e e s sa e e e s e e e e s sbaeeesanes 14
T LI =] 1] L USROS 14

Inventory 17
9100 (U1t o] o AT 17
SEAICN INVENTONY ...ttt bbb bbb et b ettt 17
[ L= =10 ST=T T (o] TR 18

Y=o Lo (T ) A ST (o TR 18
COlUMNS SEAICNEA ...ttt e e st e e e e e e s e e e e s sbaeeesnes 18
SUPPOITEU SEAICNES ..ottt te e sneennes 19
Searches NOt SUPPOITEM .......ccveiuieiiee et 19
T Lo (T T (=] R 20-27
(O [T T T 11 =] £ TR 28
ReSUIt LIMIt EXCEEUBM .......evviiieeie ettt sttt et 29
YN A2 TR To1<To IS YT T o] [T 29
Switch from Advanced to Filtered MOGE ......c.coocvvvieveeieiiiicee e 30
YN (o [ Oo 101 - 110 1] GO 31
Edit EXIStING CONTAINETS ....cviiviieiiiieiieiesie ettt ettt st 32
YN (o [ T =] 0] Lo [ SRR 33-34
Edit EXIStING FIIEFOIURIS ..o e 35
F o [0 B I oL OSSR PRURUSRUURN 35-36
Bt EXISHING TAPES ... teiterteite ettt sttt ettt ettt besb e bbbt e st e st e e e eb et sbeebe s e 37
VIBW TEEM ACLIVITY ..ottt ettt bbb et nbe e b e 37
D 1ol ] o] (o] TSSO TSR 38
KBYWOITS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et 38
[T 01 T TR 39
[0 I Va0 L o] o S 40
(1] ] (=1 1 <R 41
Load From File/SAVE 10 FIlE .......cuei ittt sttt e et s s e s sba s sbee e 41
[0 (o I 1 (0] 1 0 ST (TR 42-44
ST 1YL (o 1 T L 45
FUNCLION ACCESS .. vveeviiictie ettt ettt ettt s s s ate e sbt e s st e e sat e s s be s sab e s sabessntessnbessnreeas 46

oneilOrder Client User Guide Contents e i



0T To I OO OSSPSR 47
FUNCEION ACCESS .vevviviitiieeiietinieeeie sttt ettt ans 48

Order 49
L% 1 PP R PRSPPSO 49
Yo [0 T U1 (3 (o TN O U TSP SSRR 49
Containers, Filefolders, and TaPES .....c.ccceveririeresereeie e 49

BUIK TEEIMS ..ttt 50
IMIBEETTAIS .. .t e e bbbttt 51
SEIVICES .otttk t bbbt bbb bbbt b bbbt et bt 52
VIBW/EAIT REQUESTS ...ttt ettt 53
Place a Web Order/WOTKOIUET ........c.uciuiiiiiieiee ittt ettt et sre et s sre e sre e re e 54-56
CheCk OULWED OFAEN .....cvieivecieeie ettt 54-56

CheCk OUL WOIKOIAEN .....ccvveiviciiciece ettt 57-58

Remove ReqUESES FrOM Cart..........cccviiiiieiic et 59
REMOVE CUMTENT ROW .....iiiiiii ettt et sra e et e e snaeesnae e 59

REMOVE SEIECIEd ROWS ..ottt 59

OFABE STALUS ...ttt bbbttt bbbt bt h e b e b sb e bt s bt e b e e et et sbenbesneeneas 60
Search by Batch NUMber Range..........cccovvviiiiiice e 61

Search by Tracking NUMbBEr RaNGE.........cccovveiiiii e 61

Search by Workorder NUMDEr RANGE. ......c.coviiiiiiiiieieesee e 61

Search by Ordered Date RANGE .......ccvvveieeiie e 61

Search DY OFder STAUS ..........oiveiieieie e 62

Search DY Ordered BY ........cooouiiiiiiiiiieee e 63

SEACN RESUILS ...ttt sttt sre et e ere s 63-64

Index 65-70

oneilOrder Client User Guide Contents e i



Navigating oneilOrder

Overview

Welcome to oneilOrder, which gives you access and control over your own stored
records from any web browser, any time day or night, from anywhere in the world.
oneilOrder allows you to access your record center's database and perform many
tasks yourself, eliminating telephone calls and miscommunications.

Through oneilOrder and your Internet connection, you can query the record center
database, request pickups or deliveries, check the status of your orders, and update
the information associated with your stored items. oneilOrder’s modern interface
provides full text search functionality, robust filtering options, and easy access to
critical business information all in real-time.

Access oneilOrder

oneilOrder is accessed through your web browser using the URL provided to you by
your record center. It is supported in Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome, Safari, and
Microsoft Edge. Standard browser functions apply while using oneilOrder.

Log In

Security is important to you and your records. oneilOrder respects that and requires
that everyone who logs in have a current User Name and Password. These names and
passwords are set up through your record center.

Please login to oneilOrder below

Account Information

User name
Password

MFA Code (2]

Login

Enter your User Name and Password in the appropriate fields.

If your record center has set up multi-factor authentication, you will be required to
enter an MFA Code. Multi-factor authentication (MFA) is a method of access control
in which you are only granted access after presenting two or more different types of

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Navigating oneilOrder o 1



authentication. This adds an extra layer of protection on top of your User Name and
Password.

oneilOrder uses the most common type of MFA, which involves generating a
verification code (on your smart phone) that you need to input along with your User
Name and Password. This requires the use of an authenticating app on your phone.

Google Authenticator

An authenticator app is used on your smart phone to generate the MFA verification
code. O’Neil recommends Google Authenticator, although different apps may be
used.

Google Authenticator provides a six digit one-time verification code that you need to
enter in the oneilOrder Login screen.

For this to work, a set-up operation has to be performed the first time you log in after
enabling MFA. oneilOrder provides a shared secret key over a secure channel, which
is to be stored by the Authenticator app. This secret key will be used for all future
logins to oneilOrder.

In order to break into your account, someone would need to know your User Name
and Password and also your shared secret key, or have access to the physical device
running the Authenticator app.

The Authenticator app generates a Time-Based One-Time Password (TOTP) every
30 seconds. This code is then entered on the oneilOrder Login screen. As long as the
app is open, it will continue generating these codes, so if you mis-type one, you can
wait 30 seconds for the next one to be generated. However, you must log in while the
code is still showing. If you type in a code and wait too long before you log in, the
login will fail.

Login

Once MFA has been enabled for your database, if you fail to log in twice for any
reason, you will be presented with a Resync screen. For Time-Based One-Time
Password (TOTP) authentication to function correctly, the time on the oneilOrder
server and the time on the smart phone running the Authenticator app must stay in
sync relative to each other. For this reason, if you fail to log in twice, the Resync
screen is displayed and requires two consecutive codes so the time difference
between the server and the phone can be determined. You may click Cancel and
return to the Login screen to try to log in again, but if you fail to log in twice
because your phone is out of sync, you will once again be returned to the Resync
screen.

2 e Navigating oneilOrder

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Account Information

Record Center Documentation BETA
User name CURTIS
Password

If you use an Multi-Factor Authentication token, the token may
be out of sync with our server. Please enter two consecutive
token codes below to resync it.

Authentication Code 1

Authentication Code 2

Resync and Login = Cancel

Enter your password and two consecutive Authentication Codes. Click Resync and
Login.

Change Password

To change your password at any time, click the down arrow next to your user name
in the top right corner of the screen and select Change Password.

Irvine Records - CAROL ~

Change Password

Logout

The Change Password dialog box appears.

Change Password X
e
User Code CAROL

Old Password |
New Password

Confirm New Password

Change @ Cancel

Complete the fields and click Change.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Navigating oneilOrder 3



Log Out

When you have finished using oneilOrder, you should always log out. Click the drop
down arrow next to your user name in the top right corner of the screen and select

Logout.

Irvine Records - CAROL ~

Change Password

Logout

Time Out

oneilOrder has a built-in time out feature. After a certain period of inactivity, you

will be logged out.

Login Session Expired X

Your current login session has expired.

OK

You will be required to log in again in order to continue working.

Grids

oneilOrder opens to the Search Inventory screen.
ol

Search Inventory ez search

Type text here to search inventory

Filtered Search v clear filfers

& Tape
Specific Inventory Type Manual +
Item Status
Account Code Range
Add Date
Destroy Date
Status Date
From/To Date

Sequence Range

+ 4+ o+ o+

Perm Flag

“« <« (0 » M 100 v | items per page

Inventory Type - Account Item Code Alternate Code | Add Date Time Order
clear - Bulk Iltems
(L] Container Materials
[IJ Filefolder Services

‘ Irvine Record Center - CAROL ~
150 Requests in Cart '\__E.I>

Search

REEEYS

Inventory
Add Container
Add Filefolder
Add Tape

Global Edit

Options

Images
Order Status
User Admin

» Order Approvals

No items to display O

Check Out Web Order  Check Qut Workorder.

4 « Navigating oneilOrder

oneilOrder Client User Guide



At the top of the screen is a search field. Search filters display on the left side of the
screen. Links to specific grids display on the right side of the screen.

Page numbers display at the bottom of the grid. Click a number to go directly to that
page. You can also use the arrow icons to move one page at a time, or go to the first
or last page.

..«@23456789!0“.>>|

Next to the page numbers you can select the number of items you want to display on
each page. Click the drop down arrow to select a number. The right side of the
screen displays the total number of items on the grid, as well as which ones are on
the current page.

10 v  items per page 1-10 of 11859 items ¥

Select/Unselect Rows

An item in the grid must be selected before any action can be taken for that item.
When an item is selected, the row is blue. The current row has a dotted line around it
whether it is a selected row or not.

| ol Irvine Records - CAROL ~
146 Requests in Cart \Ej >
Search Inventory searsearch
Type text here to search inventory Search
F - O= W
Search Filter clear fiters DEEW
inventory Type = A Account | Barcode Alternate Code | Short Description Add Date Order
ri/x 1 w ©E 1000 127X 9/23/2005
Container (24) ==
2 W E 1000 11/3/2003
| Filefolder
] Tape 3 W FE 1000 41712009 Tasks
e e / 1 Add Container
Specific Inventory Type + 4 W B 10 A1isa000 X o
&
Specific Inventory Type Manual + 5 W B 00 <L
2 pm 4 %
S _ 6 w [E 1000 PPP 4/21/2000
7 w = 1000 1 148 412112000
clear -
] Destroyed 8 % [ 1000 134514 140 412312000
. . : g
o In (24) 9 % [ 1000 141 412312000
] Out - s v d
s m o
] Pending 0 % @ 1000 142 42312000
. 1 w [ 1000 143 4/23/2000
Account Code - = v
17 W /& oanon 124521 181 41932000
- [ 1000 s v < >
M _soon I 100 v  items per page 1-240f24items O
< > 2

NOTE: It is possible to change the default colors in the system, so your colors may
be different.

Whenever rows are added to any grid, they are automatically selected.

Columns

Data in a grid can be sorted by column in ascending or descending order. To sort on
a column, click in the column heading field. An up or down arrow displays to letyou
know whether it is sorting in ascending or descending order. Click the heading again
to reverse the sort order. Click again to return to the default sort order.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Navigating oneilOrder 5



Account a Barcode v
1000 FB0153
100D 996333
1000 996326
1000 996325
1000 963236
1000 569555
1000 363333
1000 134701
1000 134529
1000 134528

Alternate Code

Columns cannot be removed from a grid; however, the order they appear in the grid
can be changed. To move a column, click on the column heading and drag to the new

location.

Alternate Code AC 4+ Status
9/29/2000
5/17/20186
511712016
51172016
5/16/20186
5/17/2016
5/17/2016

154 4/22{2000

status

In

Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending

In

Short Description

The + in the column heading indicates that it is being moved.

Column Format/Sort Format

If your record center has set up Column and Sort Formats for you, they will be
available in grids from the Settings menu. Click the Settings icon and select the

option you want.

6 ¢ Navigating oneilOrder

oneilOrder Client User Guide



141 Requests in Cart -EI >
Search Inventory
Advanced Search v BeOa Dol oiiosy &
Quick Query Item Code Alternate Code Add Date Time
AccessCount (Container) v v BH O XYZ 4/21/2000 12:00 AM
Description 2 ¢ B 3 1 XYY 4/21/2000 12:00 AM
3 |y B @ PPP 4/21/2000 12:00 AM
4 gy B @1 412172000 12:00 AM
s | (B8 LR 4/21/2000 12:00 AM
2 6 ¢ B O MMM 412112000 12:00 AM
Clear Allltems on Gd v 7 W B @O 13 151 412112000 12:00 AM Add Tape
Search Results 2 W mom 1{1.1%7 1FR2 4121000 17:00 AM ) = Global Edit
Matched TS > 100 v | items per page (@) Confainer
Added 1 - 100 of 235 items
Choose Column Format
The Column Format determines which columns appear in the grid.
Column Format X
e |
Column Format DEFAULT_VIEW_STD * v
OK Cancel

Click the drop down list to display all of the column formats that have assigned to
you. They are sorted by name in ascending order. The default column format has an
asterisk next to it. Select the one you want, and click OK. The columns in the grid
are updated and the grid is refreshed with the new data. Your selection is saved until
you change it.

Choose Sort Format

The Sort Format determines the order in which data is sorted in the grid.

Sort Format X
A~
Sort Format Account Code / Ait Code v
OK Cancel

Click the drop down list to display all of the sort formats that have been assigned to
you. They are sorted by name in ascending order. Select the one you want, and click
OK. The grid is re-sorted and refreshed. Your selection is saved until you changeit.

Context Menu

Right click on a row to bring up a context menu.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Navigating oneilOrder o 7



s~ Irvine Records - CAROL ~
146 Requests in Cart \E,/ >
Search Inventory siearsearct
Type text here to search inventory Search
Search Filter clea fiters RDEEY
Inventory Type =0 A Account  Barcode | Altemate Code | Short Description Add Date Order
clea ! 912312006
% . . 1 % @ 1000 912312005
ontainer ( =
= vy W B 1000 111372003
Filefolder
1 Tape 3 W B 1000 411772009 Tasks
P Add Container
Specific Inventory Type + 4 W B 10 Edit ARIEZL
Specific Inventory Type Manual + 5 W [§ 1000 Select All S
"
ltem Status = 6w [ 1000 Unselect All 412112000
== 7 % B 100 Add ltem to Gart 42112000
[] Destroyed 8 ¢ B 1000 Add Selected e o Cait.._ | 4232000
B in 24) o % B 1000 Add Container 42312000
L1 Out = Add Filefolder. e
[] Pending 10 w B 1000 142 N Tove 412312000
1 w [ 1000 143 4/23/2000
Account Code - v
12 W & oanon 134571 1R1 4r3arnnn
- [ 1000 ve v < >
1 5000 > 1 v » 100 v | items per page 1-240f28items O

You can edit the record for that item or select from other menu options. The options
in this menu are also available elsewhere on the screen.

Icons

Each grid contains the following icons.

N a- o ¥

Reload Results: Recomputes the data associated with the grid and displays the first
page of the grid.

Select All: Selects all items that are displayed in the grid.
Unselect All: Unselects all items that are displayed in the grid.
Add Selected Items to Cart: Adds all selected items in the grid to the cart.

Dialog Boxes

Dialog boxes display to request needed information. Within the dialog boxes there
are different types of fields.

8 ¢ Navigating oneilOrder oneilOrder Client User Guide



Container Add X

Description... Contents...

Account

I \

Barcode
Alternate Code
Description

Retention Information

Record Series
Destroy Date

Perm Flag No

Item Status Pending

Status Date 9/29/2016 9:51 AM

Add Date 9/29/2016 9:51 AM

User Defined

User Defined Fi...
User Defined Fi...
User Defined Fi
User Defined Fi
CUSTOM DATE

Sequence Range

From

To

Date Range
From
To

Add = Addto Cart @ Cancel

Grid Picker

Some fields require an entry from pre-determined data. In this case a grid picker is
available. For the field below, to bring up a list of available accounts, click the grid

picker.

Account

1000

The Account grid appears.

Record Storage Account

Options Search

1000

2000

3000

4000

1001

ABC CORP
3000

S000
CITYHOSP
XYZ CQ

LT e I N

0 0 ~N O

=
(=]

Format

Account Code Account Description

Newport Bank
Insurance Company
Law Firm

Hospital

ABC Medical

ABC Corporation

Barrington Medical
City Hospital

10 v | items per page

o

»

1- 10 of 62 items

@]

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Navigating oneilOrder e 9



Right click on the account you want and select OK. The grid closes and your
selection displays in the Account field.

You can also manually type in the data. As you start typing, the field autopopulates.
If more than one item fits the first few numbers you typed, a list appears with all
matching accounts beginning with the numbers you entered. You can select from the
list or continue typing.

Account

.y
-
o~
-

win

‘lll

Bai 1001

Aldnrnntn Carin

Date/Time Fields

Date and Time fields default to the current date at 12:00 AM. You can enter the date
and time, or click the date or time picker.

Date Picker

The date picker brings up a calendar for you to make your selection.

Destroy Date 5{17/2016
Perm Flag < May 2016 >
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 Qi@ 18 19 20 21
22 23 24. 25 26 27 2
29 30 31

o

Tuesday, May 17, 2016

Click the left and right arrows at the top to move to the next or previous month.
Click on the month/year to bring up a list of all months.

< 2016 >

Jan Feb Mar Apr

May Jun Jul Aug

Sep Cct Nov Dec

Tuesday, May 17, 2016

10 e Navigating oneilOrder

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Click the left and right arrows at the top to move to the next or previous year. Once
you make your selection, you are instantly returned to the previous screen.

You can also use the following keyboard shortcuts to select dates.

Keys Action

Left arrow Highlights the previous day

Right arrow Highlights the next day

Up arrow Highlights the same day from the previous week

Down arrow Highlights the same day from the next week

Ctrl + left arrow Navigates to the previous month

Ctrl + right arrow Navigates to the next month

Ctl + up arrow Navigates to the next view

Ctrl + down arrow Navigates to the previous view

Home Highlights the first day of the month

End Highlights the last day of the month

Enter If in “month” view, selects the highlighted day. In
other views, navigates to a lower view.

Date/Time Picker

There is also a date/time picker that combines both date and time in the same field.

Requested Fulfillment 5/18/2016 11:00 AM ®

The date and time pickers are side by side. Click them individually to make your
selections.

Errors/Warnings

If an invalid entry is made in a field, the field is highlighted in red with an
error/warning icon.

Barcode o[ 63256
Click the icon to view the message.
Account
1000 | Data Entey Errare 357
Barcode 0[})325!3 |
Altemate Code

Click the X to close the message. You cannot save the dialog box until the error is
corrected.

Errors/Warnings that relate to the entire dialog box display in the top right corner.
Click the red icon to display the message.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Navigating oneilOrder o 11



Container Edit

Description... Contents...

Account

1000 \

Barcode 134320 Add Date 2/3/2000 12:00 AM

Alternate Code P566321 User Defined

Errors need to be corrected. Warnings do not require action, they just need to be
acknowledged. Select the check box to acknowledge the error. Click the X in the top
right corner to close the message. You cannot save your change until the error has
been corrected or the warning has been acknowledged.

Export Grid

All grids in oneilOrder have an Export feature. This allows you to export data to a
text file that can be viewed in other programs.

Load the data you want to export onto the grid. Click the Export Grid link in the
Tasks section on the right side of the screen. The Export Grid dialog box appears.

Export Grid X

e
Print Format...

Number of fields: 19
Format

Delimiter

@ Vertical Bar
() Comma

() Tab

() Semicolon

() Other

[V] Quotes around fields
() Fixed

134

oK Cancel

By default, the Delimiter is a vertical bar (]) and the Quotes around fields check box
is selected. Both settings can be changed.

To change the margins, click Print Format.

12 « Navigating oneilOrder oneilOrder Client User Guide



Print Setup

Margins

Left
Right
Top

Bottom

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

Cancel

Adjust your margins as necessary and click Print to return to the Export Grid
dialog box. Click OK to begin the export.

When the export has completed, you are notified of the number of records exported.

Export

Completed

Records Exported:

52

Close

Click Close, and you can choose to open or save the file.

Print Grid

This option is used to print the data displayed on a grid. The data in the grid is

formatted into a printable black and white table.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Navigating oneilOrder o 13



Print Grid

& :
Heading | Page Settings
Margins
Description Left 0.25 :
Column Heading Font
Right 0.25 .
Font Name Arial v
Top 0.25 !
Font Size 12 v
Bottom 0.25 o
| Bold [ italics [C] Underfine S v
Column Detail Font Paper Size Letter (8.5in. by 11in.) v
Font Name Arial . S
Y Orientation Portrait v
Font Size 10 v
Output Format PDF v
] Border Around Cells [ Shade Alternate Rows
Print | | Cancel

Enter a Heading and Description for the report that will print from the grid.

Column Heading Font

This section applies to the column heading text only. Click the drop down arrow next
to Font Name to select from the available fonts. Click the drop down arrow next to
Font Size to select a font size. You can also select Bold, Italics, or Underline.

Column Detail Font

Select the Font Name and Font Size for the text in the columns.

Page Settings

You can adjust the margins, select a paper size, and select the page orientation
(portrait/landscape).

Next, select the Output Format. You can save the grid as a PDF, Microsoft Excel
spreadsheet, or Microsoft Word document.

Finally, you can choose to print a border around the cells, and/or shade alternate
rows to make the report easier to read.

When you have completed all fields, click Print to save the report.

NOTE: When you print a grid, remember that only selected rows on the grid will
print.

The File View dialog box displays your report.

14 e« Navigating oneilOrder

oneilOrder Client User Guide



File View X

Open In New Tab...

Containers Added on 4/21/2000

m

Account |Barcode Alternate Code |[Short Description [Add Date Destroy Date £
1000 134500 145 4/21/2000 /172001

1000 134501 148 4/21/2000 /12001

1000 134502 147 4/21/2000 /172001

1000 134502 148 4/21/2000 /12001

1000 134504 148 14/21/2000 10/1/2001

1000 134505 150 4/21/2000 10/1/2001

1000 134506 151 4/21/2000 10/1/2001

1200 134507 152 4/21/2000 10/1/2001

1000 134508 153 4/21/2000 10/1/2001

OK

Click Open in New Tab to view your report in full screen.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Navigating oneilOrder o 15






Inventory

Introduction

oneilOrder and its connection with your record center's database means that you can
access your stored items and actually update the information associated with them.
You can also add new items. This makes data entry easier, eliminates duplicating
labor, and ensures accuracy.

You can add new items at the click of a button, or search for all the existing items
that you want to edit. The database at the record center will be searched, and the
items that meet your criteria will be loaded onto your screen. Once the items are
loaded, you can view and edit fields for an item, or add the item to your cart.

Search Inventory

oneilOrder opens to the Search Inventory screen.

150 Requests in Cart \Ej)

Search Inventory cear seacn
fC ol Search
Fitered Search v | clearfilers DEEEY

Inventory Type - Account |item Code | Alternate Code |Add Date Time | Destroy D... |Contents Rang... |Cor

Account Code Range

Add Date

+ 4+ o+ o+

« <@ 100 v | items per page Noitems todispiay (5

Check Out Web Order  Check Out Workorder

There are two different search modes available, Filtered Search and Advanced
Search.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Inventory e 17



Flliered Search v clear filters

Specific Inveniory Type Manual 4+

ltem Status +

Ammmeiimd ) o | - 1

Filtered Search

At the top of the screen is a search field. Search filters display on the left side of the
screen. Additional options display on the right side of the screen.

Search Text Field

To initiate a search, enter text into the Search text field and click Search or press
the Enter key. To clear the results of a previous search, click Clear Search. This
clears all results and all filters. You can also clear the contents of the Search text
field (which will revert to the hint) and click Search or press Enter. Merely tabbing
out of the field will not initiate (or clear) a search.

The search will be completed on all items in the database. To limit the search, filters
can be applied.

Columns Searched

The text search searches across all of the text columns relating to items. The
following columns are included:

e Item Code

e  Short Description

e Alternate Code

e  User Defined Field 1
e  User Defined Field 2
e  User Defined Field 3
e  User Defined Field 4
e |tem Set Name

e  Sequence Begin

e Sequence End

e Contents

18 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Long Description
Item Code Alias
Item Keyword

Supported Searches

Below are some examples of searches that are supported in oneilOrder.

If you enter a single word (e.g. smith), that word must appear in at least one
of the indexed fields above to return that item.

If you enter two or more words separated by spaces (e.g. john smith), all of
those words must appear in at least one of the indexed fields above toreturn
that item. The order of those words does not matter.

If you enter text surrounded by double quotes (e.g. "smith john"), the whole
string must appear in at least one of the indexed fields above to return that
item.

Quoted text and non quoted text can be mixed. e.g. "smith john" medical
means the string smith john and the word medical must appear in at least
one of the indexed fields above to return that item. The order of the two
does not matter.

If you put an asterisk (*) at the end of a word, the asterisk matches zero,
one, or more characters following the word. e.g. jo* would match "john",

"joe", "josh™ etc. jo* smith would match "john smith", "smith joe" etc.

Searches are not case sensitive.

Searches not Supported

The following searches are not supported.

john AND smith - The "AND" keyword is not supported. However, words
are automatically "AND-ed" together.

john OR smith - The "OR" keyword is not supported.

There are also some words and characters that will not be matched:

Searching for individual numbers or characters. These are not indexed by
SQL Server's Full Text Search. So searching for A will not match items
with an "A" in them.

Searching for one of 116 words that SQL Server's Full Text Search does not
index because they are considered too commonly used. These words are as
follows: about, after, all, also, an, and, another, any, are, as, at, be, because,
been, before, being, between, both, but, by, came, can, come, could, did, do,
does, each, else, for, from, get, got, had, has, have, he, her, here, him,
himself, his, how, if, in, into, is, it, its, just, like, make, many, me, might,
more, most, much, must, my, never, no, now, of, on, only, or, other, our,
out, over, re, said, same, see, should, since, so, some, still, such, take, than,
that, the, their, them, then, there, these, they, this, those, through, to, too,
under, up, use, very, want, was, way, we, well, were, what, when, where,
which, while, who, will, with, would, you, your.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 19



NOTE: These words are language dependent so the words above are for
the English language which would be the default Full Text Search language

for most databases.

e Leading zeros on strings may be ignored when doing a partial match. For
example, 0000123* will match "0000123" but it will also match "0123" or

||123||.

Search Filters

Search filters are used to narrow down your search.

Inventory Type

lear

Container
Filefolder

Tape
Specific Inventory Type Manual
Item Status
Account Code Range
Add Date
Destroy Date
Status Date
From/To Date
Sequence Range

Perm Flag

Filtered Search v clear filters

+
3
+
+
+
5
+
+
S

Click the + to expand a section. Click the — to close a section.

Filters such as accounts that contain sub accounts are displayed in a tree view.

+

Account Code

[] 1000 (3£
2000 v ®

[] 3000 (5¢

[] 4000(4) v ®
[] 300¢2
[] 400 (1¢

20 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Once a filter is selected, the filter count appears next to each selection. This is the
number of items that match the criteria and are included in your results. The + and —
icons can be used to expand or collapse the accounts.

The Check all and Uncheck all icons can be used to select or unselect all
subaccounts under the main account.

Inventory Type

Select the check box for the type of item you want.

Inventory Type -
cleat

[v] Container (132)

[] Filefolder

[] Tape

Specific Inventory Type

This filter displays all available sub-types of the Inventory Type selected. If
Container is the only Inventory Type selected, then only Container sub-types will be
displayed here.

When no filters have been selected and no search text has been entered, this panel
will not display.

Specific Inventory Type -

ciear

®

o Container v
Container (24)
[] Letter\Legal Box
[] 8MM Tape Small Tote (4

Specific Inventory Type Manual

This filter lets you manually select the Specific Inventory Type you want.

Specific Inventory Type Manual =

clear

Click the grid picker to display the Object grid.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Inventory e 21



Record Siorage Object B X
Opticns Search Format
/7 3\
&
Object Code Object Description Unit Volume
1 1.2 BOX '1.2 Cu Ft Container 1.2000000000
2 3460 3460 0.0000000000
3 34230 3420 0.0000000000
4 3 MM FILM 3 MM Film 0.0000000000
5 ARCHIVE  One Cube 0.0000000000
5] BOX-CT Box-Check Transfer 0.0000000000
7 BOX-HISE... Box-High Security 0.0000000000
8 BOX-STD Box-Standard File 0.0000000000
9 BOX-TP Box-Tape Storage 0.0000000000
10 CHECKB... Check Box 0.0000000000
< >
l4 1 < 0 2 [ » ¥ 10 v  jtems perpage O
1-100f 18 items

Right click on the object type you want and click OK.

22 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



Record Storage Object B X
Options Search Format
il e
Object Code :Object Description Unit Violume
1 1.2 BOX 1.2 Cu Ft Container 1.2000000000
2 3480 3480 0.0000000000
3 34380 3430 0.0000000000
4 3 MM FILM 3 MM Film 0.0000000000
5 ARCHIVE One Cube 0.0000000000
5] BOX-CT Box-Check Transfer 0.0000000000
7 BOX-HISE... Box-High Security 0.0000000000
8 BOX-STD Box-Standard Filg 0.0000000000
9 BOX-TP  Box-TapeStorag N 0.0000000000
10 CHECKB... Check Box Cancel |5 ngoo0o0000
< >
M < ° 2 0 »)p 10 v | items per page O
1-100f 18 items
ltem Status
Select from the available item statuses.
ltem Status

[[] Destroyed
[ In (6475
[:I Out (17564
[[] PermOut =
[] Pending

Destroyed: A status of Destroyed means the item has been destroyed and no longer
exists.

In: A status of In means the item is at the record center.
Out: A status of Out means the item is at the customer site.

Perm Out: A status of Perm Out means the item was returned to the customer and
will not be coming back to the record center.

Pending: A status of Pending means the item was added by the customer via
oneilOrder, but has not yet been accepted by the record center.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 23



Account Code

Select from the available accounts/sub accounts. Only accounts that you have access
to are displayed.

When no filters have been selected and no search text has been entered, this panel
will not display.

Account Code -

[ 3000 (4
-[]4000(8) v ®

] 300

] 400

Account Code Range

To search for items belonging to more than one account at a time, you can enter a
range of accounts.

Account Code Range -

clear
Level 1 From To

Level 2 From To

Level 3 From To

Include Sub Accounts

Select the Include Sub Accounts check box if you want to include all sub accounts
for the account range you entered.

Click Apply to include the account code range in your search.

Add Date

Add date is the date an item was added to the database. To include an Add Date in
your search, click the drop down arrow in the top field.

24 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



Add Date -

lear

)

)

Select from the available options.

Any Date
Last 7 days
Yesterday
Today
Tomomow
Next 7 days
Between

If you select Between, you will need to enter a From/To date. Type in a date, or click
the grid picker next to the field to select a date. You can select just a From date or
just a To date. It is not necessary to enter both.

< May 2016 >

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

1 2 3 4 & 6 7
8 9 10 11|12 13 14
1% 16 117 18 19 20 2

pr

22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 '3

Thursday, May 12, 2016

Once you have entered your dates, click Apply.

Destroy Date

Destroy date is the date an item is scheduled to be destroyed, or was already
destroyed. To include a Destroy Date in your search, click the drop down arrow in
the top field.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 25



Select from the available options.

Any Date
Last 7 days
Yesterday
Today
Tomorrow
Next 7 days
Between
Blank Date

If you select Between, you will need to enter a From/To date. Type in a date, or click
the grid picker next to the field to select a date. You can select just a From date or
just a To date. It is not necessary to enter both.

< May 2016 »
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11|12 13 14
16 16 17 18 19 20 21

[}

22 23 24 25 26 27 2
29 30 3
Thursday, May 12, 2016

Once you have entered your dates, click Apply.

26 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



Status Date

Status date is the date the last action took place for the item. For example, it could be
when the item was scanned into the record center, or scanned out to a customer. To
include a Status Date in your search, click the drop down arrow in the top field.

Status Date -

clear

Select from the available options.

Any Date
Last 7 days
Yesterday
Today
Tomomow
Next 7 days

Between

If you select Between, you will need to enter a From/To date. Type in a date, or click
the grid picker next to the field to select a date. You can select just a From date or
just a To date. It is not necessary to enter both.

< May 2016 >

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr 8Sa

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11|12 13 14
1% 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

Thursday, May 12, 2016

Once you have entered your dates, click Apply.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 27



From/To Date

The From/To Date is information you provided to the record center to help identify
an item. For example, if you have a container of medical records for 2013, the
From/To Date might be “ From:1/1/13 To 12/31/13” To enter a date that falls within
the From/To Date Range for an item, type a date or click the grid picker to select a
date.

From/To Date -

lear

()

Enter a date within From/To

Sequence Range

The Sequence Range is information you provided to the record center to help
identify an item. For example, if you have a container of personnel files, the
sequence might be "From: ABERCROMBIE To: CRAWFORD. You can enter text
that falls within the Sequence Begin/End range for the item. So for the example
given, if you were looking for a personnel file for BROWN, you can type that here
and the container listed above would be included in the results.

Seguence Range -

clear

Within Sequence Begin/End

Perm Flag

Perm Flag is a field that indicates whether an item is to exist indefinitely and should
never be destroyed. Select whether you want to search for items with a Perm Flag of
No or Yes.

Perm Flag -

[] No
[] Yes

Clear Filters

Each filter section has a Clear link that clears that specific filter. The results in the
grid will be updated to reflect the cleared filter.

At the top of the Search Filter section is a Clear Filters link that clears all filters.
All results displayed in the grid that are based on the filters will be cleared.

28 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Result Limit Exceeded

A maximum of 5,000 items can be displayed in the results grid. If your search
returns more than 5,000 items, you are informed and only the first 5,000 records are
added to the grid. To close the message, click the X in the corner.

() Your search exceeded the maximum number of X
results. Only 5.000 records can be displayed

Filter counts will not be available until you apply additional filters to narrow the
results. Any time filter counts are not available, a note is included in the Search Filter

section.
Search Filter clear filters
Inventory Type -
clear

Filter counts not available.

Container
[] Filefolder
[] Tape

Specific inventory Type *

Specific inventory Type Manual +

Advanced Search

Advanced Search displays the Quick Query panel.

NOTE: Quick queries are set up by your record center and then assigned to you. If
no quick queries have been assigned, the Quick Query panel does not display.

138 Reguests in Cart \_EJ >
Search Inventory

vance: rch B- O- O- O- OX v
Advanced Search v SRR R e ow {g}
Quick Query = Account item Code Alternate Code  Destroy D.

Containers Account (Conta... v

Clear All items on Grid

Parameters

Account No.

Search

Options

Load From File
Search Results
7 Load List
Matched »

Added « « (D > » 100 v | items per page Noitemstodisplay ()

oneilOrder Client User Guide Inventory e 29



Quick Query: The drop down list displays the name of all quick queries that have
been assigned to you by the record center. The list is sorted by the quick query name
in ascending order. The last used quick query is selected by default. If the quick
query was created specifically for the container, filefolder or tape grids, that is
specified in parenthesis after the quick query name. That means that quick query will
only returns items of that type. If there are no parenthesis, the query will return all
item types you have access to.

Description: This is the short description your record center has given the quick
query.
Clear All Items on Grid: When selected, the grid is cleared before the quick query

is executed. When not selected, new items are appended to the grid, which allows
you to accumulate results using multiple quick queries.

Parameters: If the quick query has parameters, there will be a field for you to enter
them. This may be a text box, date/time picker, etc. The last used parameters are
populated by default.

Click Search to run the query.

NOTE: If you add a container, filefolder, or tape while in the Advanced Search
mode, the row is added to the grid.

Search Results

A search results panel displays the number of records that were matched and added
by the last quick query search. Any modification to the results will clear these
numbers until the next quick query search is run.

Icons

Two additional icons are displayed in the Advanced Search mode.

O- Ox
Bx @x

Clear Selected: removes all selected items from the grid.

Clear All: removes all items from the grid.

Switch from Advanced to Filtered Mode

If you run a quick query under Advanced Search, and then switch to Filtered Search,
the grid remains populated with the results. The Filtered Search mode is restricted to
consider only the items that were identified by the Advanced Search mode. That
means any additional filters chosen, including a text search, will be applied to the
restricted set of items.

30 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



138 Requests in Cart \&/>

Search Inventory sear searcn

ricted inventor: Restricted Search

Fitered Search v clear filters B BB
Restriction - Alternate Code  Destroy D.
clear 1 = 169
Restrictedto  45items @ < B8
3 =
Inventory Type - 4 =
=

clear

1 (3]

Container (45)

INEIN

Global Edit
/i Manual

Bl

Container

Item Status

Account Code

Bl
D000 D0oo0EoDE.o

106G &

hd Options

‘
2w e E s e O G I e
0 [

Account Code Range

+ o+ o+ o+
3

Add Date .
Y TR > 100 v | items per page 1-450745tems &)

A Restriction panel is displayed at the top of the Search Filters panel. It indicates the
number of items from the last Advanced Search that the results are restricted to. The
panel title is blue to bring attention to it. A Help icon is also included. Hover over
the icon to display a message explaining the restriction.

The Search button next to the full text search box also indicates that the search is
restricted.

Add Container

New containers can be added to your account using oneilOrder. Once information is
entered and submitted, it is added to the database at the record center.

To add a new container, click Add Container under Tasks on the right side of the
screen. You can also right click on the grid and from the context menu, select Add
Container.

Container Add (= I

Pending ner Type CONTAINER

AddtoCat  Reset Cance!

Your record center may have created custom data entry forms for you. To view
available forms, click the Form drop down list and make your selection. The default
is automatically set to the last form you opened.

Enter your data in the appropriate fields. Click the grid picker next to a field to
display a list of available options. Right click on your selection in the grid and select
OK.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 31



Click the date picker next to date fields to display a calendar from which you can
select a date.

Some fields are required. If you try to add the record without completing a required
field, the field is displayed in red. Click the exclamation point icon for an
explanation.

Container Add

-
Description... Contents...

Account

2000

Barcode

Alternate Code

Description

Retention Information

_ Darnrd Sarios | =R
Click the X to close the message.
Once you have completed all fields, click Add to add the container to the database.

If you want to add the container and immediately place it in your cart, click Add to
Cart.

Continue adding any additional containers. When you have finished entering data,
click Cancel to return to the Results grid.

Edit Existing Containers

Data for existing containers can be edited using oneilOrder. Once data is edited or
added and submitted, it is changed in the database at the record center.

To edit data for a container, you must first load the container onto the grid. Once the
container is loaded, right click on it and from the context menu, select Edit.

NOTE: You can also bring up the Edit form by clicking on the item’s barcode link
in the grid.

32 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



| Container Edit e |

Description.. Contents...

Account
ltem Status In

3000 =R =) B

Status Date 9/11/2000 11:05 AM

Barcode 000006 Add Date 9/11/2000 12:00 AM

Alternate Code User Defined

Description CUSTOM FIELD 1

Retention Information CUSTOMFIELDR

Record Series = CUSTOM FIELD 3

Destroy Date CUSTOM FIELD 4

Perm Flag No v CUSTOM DATE [E3]
Sequence Range Date Range
From From
To To

Edit | Cancel

Make your changes or enter new data in the appropriate fields. Click the grid picker
next to a field to display a list of available options. Right click on your selection in
the grid and select OK.

Click the date picker next to date fields to display a calendar from which you can
select a date.

Some fields are required. If you try to edit the record without completing a required
field, the field is displayed in red. Click the exclamation point icon for an
explanation.

Once you have completed the fields, click Edit.

Continue making necessary changes to any other containers. The changes you have
entered are sent to the database at the record center.

Add Filefolder

New filefolders can be added to your account using oneilOrder. Once information is
entered and submitted, it is added to the database at the record center.

To add a new filefolder, click Add Filefolder under Tasks on the right side of the
screen.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 33



Filefolder Add a x

Description Contents

CurentStatus  Pending

LI L
]

5]

LI

Your record center may have created custom data entry forms for you. To view
available forms, click the Form drop down list and make your selection. The default
is automatically set to the last form you opened.

Enter your data in the appropriate fields. Click the grid picker next to a field to
display a list of available options. Right click on your selection in the grid and select
OK.

Click the date picker next to date fields to display a calendar from which you can
select a date.

Some fields are required. If you try to add the record without completing a required
field, the field is displayed in red. Click the exclamation point icon for an
explanation.

Filefolder Add

Des

il

hi;

Barcode 12345698

Alternate Code

Descrinfinn

Once you have completed all fields, click Add to add the filefolder to the database.
If you want to add the filefolder and immediately place it in your cart, click Add to
Cart.

Continue adding any additional filefolders. When you have finished entering data,
click Cancel to return to the Inventory grid.

34 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



Edit Existing Filefolders

Data for existing filefolders can be edited using oneilOrder. Once data is edited or
added and submitted, it is changed in the database at the record center.

To edit data for a filefolder, you must first load the filefolder onto the grid. Once the
filefolder is loaded, right click on it and from the context menu, select Edit.

NOTE: You can also bring up the Edit form by clicking on the item’s barcode link
in the grid.

Filefolder Edit X

Description.. Contents...

Account
item Status Destroyed

Status Date 4/24/2000 4:33 PM

Barcode OO Add Date 4/2472000 12:00 AM
Alternate Code 1123775 User Defined
Description CUSTOM FIELD 1

Contained-in CUSTOM FIELD 2
Barcode 134302 2 Destroyed CUSTOM FIELD 3

?435675 CUSTOM FIELD 4

Date 412412000 [ CUSTOM DATE

Retention Information Sequence Range Date Range

Record Series =] From From
Destroy Date To To
Perm Flag No v

Edit | Cancel

Make your changes or enter new data in the appropriate fields. Click the grid picker
next to a field to display a list of available options. Right click on your selection in
the grid and select OK.

Click the date picker next to date fields to display a calendar from which you can
select a date.

Some fields are required. If you try to edit the record without completing a required
field, the field is displayed in red. Click the exclamation point icon for an
explanation.

Once you have completed the fields, click Edit.

Continue making necessary changes to any other filefolders. The changes you have
entered are sent to the database at the record center.

Add Tape

New tapes can be added to your account using oneilOrder. Once information is
entered and submitted, it is added to the database at the record center.

To add a new tape, click Add Tape under Tasks on the right side of the screen.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 35



Tape Add o x

Description Contents

Curent Status  Pending Tape Type  TAPE

L

kB 6B

&

Lt

Contents

Your record center may have created custom data entry forms for you. To view
available forms, click the Form drop down list and make your selection. The default
is automatically set to the last form you opened.

Enter your data in the appropriate fields. Click the grid picker next to a field to
display a list of available options. Right click on your selection in the grid and select
OK.

Click the date picker next to date fields to display a calendar from which you can
select a date.

Some fields are required. If you try to add the record without completing a required
field, the field is displayed in red. Click the exclamation point icon for an
explanation.

Tape Add

e — = = |
Description. .. Contents...

Account

1000

Barcode

Alternate Code

Description

Cnntained.in

Once you have completed all fields, click Add to add the tape to the database. If you
want to add the tape and immediately place it in your cart, click Add to Cart.

Continue adding any additional tapes. When you have finished entering data, click
Cancel to return to the Inventory grid.

36 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Edit Existing Tapes

Data for existing tapes can be edited using oneilOrder. Once data is edited or added
and submitted, it is changed in the database at the record center.

To edit data for a tape, you must first load the tape onto the grid. Once the tapeis
loaded, right click on it and from the context menu, select Edit.

NOTE: You can also bring up the Edit form by clicking on the item’s barcode link

in the grid.
Tape Edit X
Description Contents..
Account
ltem Status in
1000 B 2 E
Status Date 3/3/2000 7:59 PM
Barcode 14623002 Add Date 11/5/1999 12:00 AM
Altemnate Code User Defined
Description CUSTOM FIELD 1
D CUSTOM FIELD 2
Barcode CUSTOMFIELD 3
Altemate Code CUSTOM FIELD 4
@ CUSTOM DATE
Retention Information Sequence Range Date Range
Record Series PAY 2 Payroll records From From 3/3/2000
Destroy Date To To 3/3/2000
Perm Flag No .
Edit | 'Cancel

Make your changes or enter new data in the appropriate fields. Click the grid picker
next to a field to display a list of available options. Right click on your selection in
the grid and select OK.

Click the date picker next to date fields to display a calendar from which you can
select a date.

Some fields are required. If you try to edit the record without completing a required
field, the field is displayed in red. Click the exclamation point icon for an
explanation.

Once you have completed the fields, click Edit.

Continue making necessary changes to any other tapes. The changes you have
entered are sent to the database at the record center.

View Item Activity

You can view all activity for an item from the Inventory grid. Right click on an
item in the grid and select View Item Activity.

Alt + Shift +7 simulate "Move First" button click
Alt + Shift + 8 simulate "Move Previous" button click
Alt + Shift + 9 simulate "Move Next" button click
Alt + Shift+0 simulate "Move Last" button click

oneilOrder Client User Guide Inventory e 37



Description

Each item in the system can be given a unique description. To enter the description,
in the item’s Add or Edit dialog box, click Description.

Description for 996325 X

i Al 5 10

Matches | Keyword Add

| Highlight Keywords

Current line: 1 Total lines: 1

OK Cancel

Description text is entered in the top section. The current line being edited and the
total number of lines are displayed in the lower right corner.

Keywords
Keywords can be added in the bottom section. Click Add.

Add Keyword X
T —

Keyword

Add Cancel

Type your keyword and click Add.

38 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



Description for 996325 X

Matches
2
1
1

1

ey ™ R
Main Branch: Los Angeles, California
Secondary Branches:

Hollywood, California
Houston, Texas

Keyword
california
cme 370
parking

reception

1 Highlight Keywords

Security video footage of parking lot and reception area.
Only good in CMC 370 machines with color gain control.

Add

Currentiine; - Total lines: 8

OK | Cancel

The keyword list includes a count of the number of times the keyword appears

within the description text. Keywords do not have to appear in the text. Keywords
that do not appear in the text have a zero match count in the keyword list. Existing
keywords can be edited or deleted.

To highlight the keywords in the description text, select the Highlight Keywords

check box. The keywords appear in bold.

Find

To find text in a description, click the Find button.

Description for 134811
T |

bl 1, 1

Enter the text you want to find.

Find

Find What

[[]Match Case

Direction
(OUp (e Down

Find Next Cancel

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 39



You can choose to match the case of the text and also choose to search up or down.
Click Find Next. When you have finished, click Cancel to close the dialog box.

Find and Replace

To find and replace text in a description, click the Find and Replace button.

Description for 134811
I ——

i Ml -

Enter the text you want to find and the text you want to replace it with. You can
choose to match the case of the text.

Replace
Find What | |
Replace With
[[]Match Case

Find Next Replace Replace All Cancel

Click Find Next to find the first matching text. Click Replace to replace it with the
new text. You can also click Replace All to replace all instances of the text without
reviewing them individually. When you have finished, click Cancel to close the
dialog box.

Contents

In the Contents dialog box you can enter the name of each item within another
item. For example, you could list the name of each file stored in a container, or list
the documents contained in a filefolder. To enter the contents, in the item’s Add or
Edit dialog box, click Contents.

40 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Contents for 134811 X

M gallt | 1

LACK, JOHN
LAGANO, DOMINICK
LAGE, ELLEN
LALLY, VINCNT
LAMA, KELLY
LANGE, FRED
LANGER, IAN
LALEE, CHAU-YIN
LEIBOWITZ, ERIC
LEVY, IRA

LIMA, ROSE
LINTZ, DAVID
LOFTUS, JOE
LUKOWIAK, SUE
LYONS, WILLIAM
LYTWYN, MILLY

Currentiine: 16

Total lines: 16

OK | Cancel

The current line being edited and the total number of lines are displayed in the lower
right corner. Find and Find and Replace buttons are available.

When you have finished, click OK to save the contents.

Load From File/Save to File

In the Search Inventory grid, when you are in the Advanced Search mode, you
have the option to load results from a file and save results to a file.

138 Requests in Cart \&/>
Search Inventory
Advanced Search v EEELREEY S
< Account |ltem Code- | Alternate Code | Destroy D... |Contents Rang... | Corn Order
x 1w B [0 1000 134509 169 1213172004 Bulk items
Descrip 2 W B [@ 1000 3350
Container with no filefolders 3 W B [ 100 | 2000% 11/3/2006
Vi
iefolder
W Clear All ltems on Grid Add Tape
dd Tape
Parameters
Enter Level 1 Account Global Edt
1000 Container
Enter Level 2 Account
Search Results
Matched ‘ »
Added I <401 > ) 100 v | items per page 1-3of3tems Toaa Lt

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 41



Load from File

You have the ability to load a list of items from an external text file.

NOTE: The maximum number of upload rows allowed is determined by your record
center.

From the Search Inventory grid, select Load from File.

Load From File X
=
Select files..
ltem Type ltem v
Fields Code v
OK Cancel

Select Files: Click to locate and select the file you want to load. You can also drag
and drop a file. To delete the file, click the X next to the file name.

Load From File X

I
Select files..

............

Item Type: Click the drop down arrow and select the type of item (container,
filefolder, tape, item). When a specific type is selected, only that type is loaded from
the file. For example, if you select Container, only containers in the file will be
loaded. All other item types in the file will display as “item not found”. If you select
Item, all item types are loaded.

Fields: Click the drop down arrow to select the type of criteria used in your file.

Code
Alternate Code

42 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Alternate Code + Account
Base Object + Code

Delimiter: Select the delimiter type. This is what separates the fields of data in your
file. This section is only available when you select Alternate Code + Account or
Base Object + Code.

Click OK to load the file. The Load From File dialog box displays indicating if
any errors occurred.

Load From File X
|
Status a

Completed

Read

Nat Found:

©

Files Processed

Cptions
ltem Type liem
Fields Code

D
m
T

Close

Click Close and the matched items are added to the Search Inventory grid.

Items Not Found

If any items in your file are not found in the database, they are displayed.

NOTE: No more than 1,000 items will be displayed in the grid.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Inventory e 43



Load From File X
|
Status -
Completed. ltems not found are fisted in the Tabie below. A list of these liems
may be downloaded

Read 3

Not Found: 3

Files Processed 1
Cptions

tem Type: ltem

Fields: Code

ltems Not Found
Code Exception

ALTCODE_Z Record does not exist. -

10045 Record does not exist.
10086 Record does not exist.
‘4 < o > » 100 v | items per page 1-30of3items

Downioad ltems not found on Close

Close

To save a file with the list of items that were not found, select the Download Items
not found on Close check box. The text file format is compatible with Load From
File so that you can edit it and upload it again using Load From File.

Duplicates

You are informed if your file includes any items with duplicate codes.

44 e Inventory oneilOrder Client User Guide



Load From File

Status

~

Read
Not Found
Files Processed

Options

ltem Type

Fields:

Completed. Resulis contain 4 Items which have duplicates

ltem

Code

Close

Click Close and all items (including the duplicates) are loaded onto the grid.

Save to File

Save to File lets you save items on the grid to a file that you can use again at a later

time.

Load items onto the grid. Select Save To File.

Save To File

Fields Code

OK

X

¥

v

Cancel

Fields: Click the drop down arrow to select the type of criteria you want to use.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Inventory e 45



Code
Alternate Code + Account

Base Object + Code
Click OK to save the records to a file.

Export X
|
Completed.

Records Exported: 11
Close

Click Close. Select the folder where you want to save your file, and enter a file

name.

[ T
€ SaveAs lér
@UVE; » Computer » Local Disk (C:) » v | 45 | | Search Locol Disk (C Fe) |

File name: SaveToFile_20190311 12 52 21.TXT -
Save as type: [Text Document (*.TXT) v

I I

[ | n

||

| '

| |

1 I

' [ |

¥ Browse Folders [ Save ] [ Cancel

\ J

Click Save.

Function Access

The Load From File and Save To File links are only available if the following

function access is set to Yes.

Feature Permission Access
ltem Load From File Yes
ltem Save To File Yes

Save List/Load List

In the Search Inventory grid, you can save and load a list.

NOTE: The Load List and Save List links are only available when you are in the

Advanced Search mode.

46 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Save List

This option is used to save a list of items that have been loaded onto a grid. You can
then use the Load List menu option to quickly load that same list of items any time
you need it.

Load all the items you want to appear in your list. Make sure they are selected. Then
from the Options menu, select Save List.

List Save X
_— |
List Name My Users ;

Lists

Save Cancel

Enter a name for the list (maximum of 24 characters) and click Save. The list is
saved and can now be used again. Click Cancel to return to the grid.

Load List

Once a list of items has been saved, it can be loaded again. From the Options menu,
select Load List.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Inventory e 47



List Load X
-
List Name My Users )

Lists

My Users 2

Load Cancel

Select the list you want to load and click Load. The list of items is loaded onto the

grid.

To delete lists from this dialog box, click the X next to the list name.

Function Access

The Load List and Save List links are only available if the following Function
Access is set to Yes.

Feature

ltem

ltem

Permission

Load List
Save List

Access

48 e Inventory

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Order

Cart

The Cart works similar to the shopping cart feature that you may have used on many shopping websites. You can
load items into the cart and then when you are ready to place an order, select the items you want included and create
an order. Items remain in your cart until you remove them or until they are placed on an order. The cart can contain
requests for deliveries, pickups, materials, or services.

NOTE: The cart only applies to the user logged in (with the exception of the Web User Administrator). So each user
will have their own cart containing only the items they have added. Items remain in the cart after you log out, so
they will still be there the next time you log back in.

The Cart link in the top right corner of the screen shows the number of requests in the cart and provides quick
navigation to the Cart grid.

Add Requests to Cart

Containers, Filefolders, and Tapes

Search for the item you want to order. Once it is loaded on the cart, select it and then click the Add Item to
Cart icon to add it to the cart. You can also right click on the row and from the context menu, select Add Item

m' Irvine Records - CAROL ~
146 Requests in Cart \&/>
pe text here t
a - B
Search Filter CRar e O 1
ype A quence 8 Order
Buk it
\J/
W Materials
W [ 3000
W 0 C asks
ypa Manual, ¥ 4 B 00 13473 20152000 In 42212000
W
W 0 134735
Al it Rangs w f
Add Date + s |\ @ 200 Ao el

To add multiple items at once, select all the items and then click the Add Selected
Items to Cart icon. You can also right click in the grid and from the context menu,
select Add Selected Items to Cart.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Order ¢ 49



m - Irvine Records - CAROL ~

146 Requests in Cart \&/ >
Search Inventory sea seach =

Type text here to search inventory Search

Search Filter glear fiters n g 3_—
Inventory Type - Account Barcode | Alternate Code Short Description = Add Date Stat Status Date Sequence B
dlear W F o300 13473 2152000 | In 12132010
b Container (13) 2 W B 3000 134734 20152000 In 12113/2010
Specific Inventory Type » 3 W fE 3000 134732 21572000  In 412212000
Specific Inventory Type Manual + s W B 300 2/15/2000 In 412272000
tem Status + W B 3000 2152000 | In 1211312010
Account Code + 6 W B 00 1 2152000 In 42272000
Account Code Range + 7 W B w0 1 2152000 In 42212000
Add Date ‘ e W B 3000 134737 21152000 | In 42212000

To select or unselect all items in the grid, use the Select All or Unselect All icons.
You can also right click in the grid and from the context menu, select Select All, or
Unselect All.

m- Irvine Records - CAROL ~
146 Requests in Cart \&/>
Search Inventory e ssach
Type text here 1o search inventory Search
Search Fiter e s ;E
inventory Type - Account | Barcode | Altemate Code = ShottDescripion | AddDate  Stat . StatusDate  Sequence 8 Order
giear W B 3000 134730 2152000 I 12132010 =
& Container (13
= 2 W H 30 134731 21152000 In 121132010 ervices
Srecie Nomsemr Tips b 3 W B w0 1w 2M52000 W 42272000
Specific inventory Type Manual + & w E 3000 134733 21152000 In 472212000
item Status . VB 2152000 In 121132010
Account Code * 6 W = 3000 134735 2/152000 In 42272000
poms o isn. L 7 W B w00 1347% 2152000 In 4222000
piDee = 8 W EH 300 13473 21152000 In 42272000

Bulk Items

This option is used when you have containers, filefolders, or tapes that need to go to
storage, but they either don't have barcode labels yet or you don't want to list them
individually. It can only be used for items you want the record center to pick up or
items you are going to drop off at the record center.

Click Bulk Iltems in the Order section on the right side of the screen.

50 ¢ Order

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Bulk Items
=

Service Type Pickup (Pickup the item(s) at my business.) v
Container

Quantity 0

Comment

Filefolder

Quantity 0 =

Comment

Tape

Quantity 0

Comment

Total 0

Add to Cart = Cancel

Service Type: Use the drop down arrow and select whether you want the record
center to come pick up the items, or whether you are going to take the items to the
record center.

Quantity: Enter the number of containers, filefolders, and tapes that are going to the
record center. This allows the record center to make sure they have enough space in
the truck. If you are dropping the items off at the record center, they may need to
plan how much assistance you will need. The maximum quantity allowed is
determined by your record center. If you enter a number larger than the maximum,
the field is changed to the maximum quantity when added to the cart.

Comment: When adding bulk items to the cart, you can describe the item by
entering container, filefolder or tape comments. These comments are then transferred
to the final workorder. You can enter up to 81 characters. Once the order is checked
out to a web order and the record center converts the web order to a workorder, these
comments are posted to the Workorder Notes with the web user's name.

Total: The total number of items displays at the bottom of the dialog box.

When you have finished entering information, click Add to Cart and the items are
added to the cart.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Order ¢ 51



Materials

Materials are items that you can purchase (or receive) from the record center.
Commonly this includes containers of various sizes and barcode labels. Your record
center determines what materials are available for ordering.

Click the Materials link in the Order section on the right side of the screen.

Add Material To Cart
]

Material 1-Cube (1 CUBE)} v
Quantity =
Requestor

Cost Center

Comment

Add to Cart Cancel

Material: Click the drop down arrow to select the material you want to order.
Quantity: Enter the quantity you are requesting.

Requestor: Enter the name of the person making the request. This field is optional.
Cost Center: Enter a cost center. This field is optional.

Comment: Enter any additional comments you want the record center to receive.

When you have finished entering information, click Add to Cart and the materials
are added to the cart.

Services

Services are any miscellaneous services that you might request of the record center.
Let's say that you need to look at a document that is in a container in the record
center, but you really don't need to have the container delivered to you; nor do you
really need the original document. You could place an order for the record center to
find the document and fax it to you. Your record center will determine what services
are available, but they may include things like faxing, photocopying, or repacking.

Click the Services link in the Order section on the right side of the screen.

52 e Order

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Add Service To Cart X
|

Service Fax Per Page (FAX) v
Quantity =
Reqguestor

Cost Center

Comment

Add to Cart Cancel

Service: Click the drop down arrow to select the type of service you are requesting.
Quantity: Enter the quantity.

Requestor: Enter the name of the person making the request. This field is optional.
Cost Center: Enter a cost center. This field is optional.

Comment: Enter any additional comments you want the record center to receive.

When you have finished entering information, click Add to Cart and the services
are added to the cart.

view the image in oneilOrder. Load your order onto the

View/Edit Requests

You can edit some of the information for requests that are placed in the cart. In the
cart, click the Edit Request icon next to the request. You can also right click on the
row and from the context menu, select Edit Request.

lonell
B3t~ Ivine Records - CAROL ~
< @ 0 Items in Search Inventory
Cart
nEEY
Track # Service Type Detail Quantity Requestor Cost Center Customer Com

1 X B 82 Delivery Container 964-TW 1 A

2 X @ 43 Sell 1 Cube 1

3 | X 484 Delivery Container 543216 1 Tasks

4 X B 4 Sell Barcode Labels 1000 Add Corftainer

= Add Filefolder
5 B 4% i tainer 543216 1
X [ 4% Delivery Container 543216 R
& = R et Cantainar 424500 (YV71 4 "

Information regarding the request displays at the top of the screen. This information
is read-only.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Order ¢ 53



Cart Detail
= |

Summary

Tracking Number 434

Ordered By CARCL

Add Date 812712008 11:08 AM

Service Type Delivery

Details Container 543216
Reguestor

Cost Center

Comment

Return Date [

Apply Cancel

Depending on the type of request you are editing, you may be able to edit the
Quantity, Requestor, Cost Center, Comments and Return Date fields.

NOTE: If the item was identified with a specific barcode, the Quantity field cannot
be changed.

When you have made your changes, click Apply.

Place a Web Order/Workorder

Once you have added requests to your cart, you are ready to check out. This is what
actually sends your request to the record center.

When you check out a web order, the order goes to the record center and they create
a workorder for you. When you check out a workorder, the workorder is created and
sent to the record center.

Each request you add to the cart is given a tracking number. Once you create an
order or workorder, a batch number is assigned to that group of requests. A batchcan
have one or a number of requests assigned to it. Your record center will discuss with
you how it uses batches and together you can determine the best way to use them.

Check Out Web Order

Select the requests in the cart that you want included in the order.

54 ¢ Order

oneilOrder Client User Guide



ma\el - Irvine Records - CAROL ~

Account

1000

Address

Contact

Address

Phone

Fax

Notes

Service Priority

Jane Hutter

1234 Park Ave,

New York, NY 11232

212-555-3242

212-555-3255

Requested Fulfillment

3 HOUR

\

Choose Address

Use Default Delivery Address

Place Order

< @ 0 Items in Search Inventory
Cart
DEEY
Track # Service Type | Detail Quantity = Requestor Cost Center Customer Con' Order

Bulk ltems
1 X B 48 Delivery Container 543216 1 | [
2 X g 496 Delivery Container 543216 1 Services
3 X @ so01 Pickup Container 134500 [XYZ] 1 Carol Tasks
4 x @l 505 Pickup Container 134514 [140] 1 carol And Confainey

Add Filefolder
5 X Eﬂ 506 Pickup Container 134515 [141] 1 Carol Add Tape
6 X 507 Pickup Container 134516 [142] 1 Carol Order Status
7 | x B 508 Pickup Container 134517 [143] 1 carol e

Print Gnd
8. | X 509 Pickup Container 134515 [144] 1 Carol
9 X E M Delivery Filefolder 9654238 1 <
10 |5 ek | 515 Deliverv Container 134508 11351 1

< >
M4 (1 wii»iM 100 v  items per page 1-1000f 142items &
Sheckout,
Click Check Out.

Check Out X

Requests in this order

Cancel!

Enter your account number and your contact information. If you only have access to
one account, the account field is populated and grayed out. To use the default

address for the account entered, click Use Default Delivery Address. To choose
a different delivery address, click the Choose Address button. The Addressgrid
is displayed with all available addresses for the account.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Order ¢ 55



Addresses for 1000 =
Options Search Format
|(“)| fa)
Account Code Description Contact
1 Default Mail Address Jim Smith
3 John's address John Hutter
4 Legal Dept. Deliveries Andrew Puzder
5 1000\5000 Default Mail Address Jim Smith
I 1000\5000 | Defauit Pick/Del Address
< >
4 ' 4 1 v. ok p 100 + items per page 1-6 of 6 items (@]

Right click on the address you want and select OK. The address fields are
automatically populated.

Use the grid picker to select a Service Priority. Depending on your selection, the
Requested Fulfillment Date/Time may be automatically populated. If not, enter the
date and time you require this order or use the date/time picker to make your
selection.

Add any Notes for the order. The Notes text box is used to enter notes that describe
the Web order. You can enter up to 512 characters.

When you have finished, click Place Order. The order is submitted and a Check
Out summary is displayed.

Check Out
|
Completed.
Reguests Ordered: 1
Requesis Not Ordered: 2
Close

56 ¢ Order oneilOrder Client User Guide



Click Close and an Order Confirmation is displayed.

File View X

Open In New Tab...
-~
Order Confirmation
Ordered By: CAROL
Order Date: Monday. October 03, 2016 10:31 AM
Service Priority! 3HOUR
Requested Fulfillment Date Time: None
Batch Order Number: k) =
Ttems Succeszfully Ordered: 1
Item: Rejected: 2
Tiemz which could not be added to the order
Track# Service Type Details Qrr Reason
= 2 Container 343216 Deswoyed on Apr 13, 2016 WO#
406 Delivery Container 543216 1 11125278 Req:
505 Piclap Comtamer 134514 [140] 1 Cooramer 134514 (140) In oa 5ep 03, 2010 i
Itsms successfully added to the order
Tracks Service Type Details Qty Requestor Cost Center Return Date
501 Piclap Container 134500 [XYZ] 1 Carol
Workorder Account:
Jane Hutter
1234 Park Ave.
New York, NY 11232
Phone: 212-555-3242
Fax: 212-555-3255
Notes: -
OK

Click Open In New Tab to view the confirmation in a full screen. Click OK to
close the summary and return to the cart.

The requests have been removed from the cart. The order has been sent to the record
center. They will post the requests to a workorder and fulfill your order.

Check Out Workorder

Select the items in the cart that you want included the same as you would for a web

order.
< @ 235 Items in Search Inventory
Cart
7 EB- O- O- 32
DEEEYS
Track# | Service Type Details Quan... Reguestor Cost Ce Order
141 X \g’, 789 Delivery Container 134507 [152] 1 - Bulk ltems
142 X @ 790 Delivery Container 134601 JAU-201] 1 Materials
143 ¥ .3 @' 791 Delivery Container 134602 [AU-202]
144 92 r 346 -203
4 x @ 792 Delivery Container 134603 [AU-203] Inventory
145 X E’v 793 Delivery Container 134604 [AU-204] Add Container
146 X @ 794 Delivery Container 134606 JAU-206] 1 Add Filefolder
147 | X Ej 795 Delivery Container 134607 [AU-207] Add Tape
148 X @A 7% Delivery Container 134609 [AU-209] =
ptions
149 X g_l 797 Delivery Container 134611 [AU-211] 1 Export Grid
X 1 O
130 X @ 800 Pickup Container 134500 [XYZ] 1 Carol 310 P_ t Grid
nnt Cnd
151 X [BEf 801 Pickup. Container 134501 [XYY] 1 Carol 310 -
5 9 Order Status
Order Approvais
W) 4)(2 > ¥ 100 v | items per page 101-1510f 151items )
Check Qut Web Order  Check Out Workorder

Click the Check Out Workorder button.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Order ¢ 57



Check Out Workorder X
Requests in this order 2 3
Account
1000 \ \ =
Alldsess Service Priority 3 HOUR
Contact Jane Hutter
Reguested Fulfiliment CRC)
Addre 4930 8 Pkwy '
AQdiess AR TR Authorization (optional)
Irvine, CA 92604 First Name
Last Name
Phone 212-555-3242 Password
Fax 212-555-3255
Choose Address
Use Default Delivery Address
Notes

% -
Place Workorder
Make any necessary changes and click the Place Workorder button. The
workorder is submitted and a Check Out summary is displayed.
Check Out

X
|
Completed

Requests Ordered

Cancel

2
Requests Not Ordered:

Close
Click Close and a Workorder Confirmation is displayed.

58 ¢ Order

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Workorder Confirmation

Ordered By: CAROL

Order Date: Tuesday, March 12, 2019 10:24 AM
Service Priority: 3 HOUR

Requested Fulfillment Date/Time: None

Batch Order Number: 345

Items Successfully Ordered: 2

Items Rejected: 0

Ttems which could not be added to the order
None

Ttems successfully added to the order

Track# Service Type Details Qty Requestor Cost Center Return Date Workorder
800 Pickup Container 134500 [XYZ] 1 Carol 310 11125318
801 Pickup Container 134501 [XYY] 1 Carol 310 11125318

Workorder Account:

Jane Hutter

4980 Barranca Pkwy
Irvine, CA 92604
Phone: 212-555-3242
Fax: 212-555-3255

Notes:

Click OK to close the summary and return to the cart.

The items have been removed from the cart, and the workorder has been sent to the

record center. They will process the workorder and fulfill your request.

Remove Requests from Cart

Requests can be removed from the cart without adding them to an order.

Remove Current Row

To remove only one request from the cart, click the X for that row.

st ~ Irvine Records - CAROL =
< @ 0 Items in Search Inventory
Cart
DB W
Track# Service Type Detail a Quantity Requestor Cost Center | Customer Comme Order
78 s G - Bulk ltems
1 E ell 1 Cube 5
X | = ~ Materials
2 B a7 sel 2 Cube 2% Carol e
3 X [Ef 563 Pickup Container 2 Tasks
4 X B 7er Pickup Container 2 Add Contaner
=t Add Filefold
5 Ef 700 Picki Cont: -
X = ickup ontainer i
A Y =i 70 Pirkin Container 1 .

Remove Selected Rows

To remove several requests from the cart at once, select the requests you want to
remove. To select all requests in the cart, click the Select All icon.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Order ¢ 59



ggrv Irvine Records - CAROL ~

< @ 0 items in Search Inventory.
Cart
ol v
Track # | Service Type Detail & Quantity | Requestor Cost Center | Customer Comme

1 x @ e Sell 1 Cube 5 ~
2 X g 477 Sell 2 Cube 25 Carol
3 x @ 563 Pickup Container 2
4 X |§ 767 F;'ickup ~ Container 2
5 x = 70 Pickup Container 4
A N = I Dl Pantainar 1 Or

Once the requests are selected, click the Delete Selected Requests button.

st - Irvine Records - CAROL ~
< @ 0 Items in Search Inventory
Cart
o == 1T
Track# @ Service Type Detail & Quantity Requestor Cost Center = Customer Comme Order

1 X 776 sell 1 Cube 5 ~ ——
2 x B 4 Sell 2 Cube 25 Carol

3 X Ef 563 Pickup Container 2

4 X ’ B 767 Pickup : Coméiner 2

5 X B 700 Pickup. Container 4

& v =t Sictun Containar 1

All selected requests in the cart are removed. Requests that were not selected remain
in the cart.

Order Status

Once you have placed an order through oneilOrder, you can track its status as it is
fulfilled by the record center.

mg&- Irvine Records - CAROL ~

< Search Inventory and Cart

Order Status

Status Filter clearfiters nE B

Batch Order Number Range Batch # Track # Service Type Detail Tasks
|
Tracking Number Range

Workorder Number Range

Ordered Date Range
v

o

Order Status

Ordered By

< >

W)Ca e )0n )l 100 v | items per page Noitems todisplay &

Close

NOTE: If the user logged in is a Web User Admin with permission to modify the
cart, the Order Status grid will also display the Ordered By, Placed In Cart By, and
Placed In Cart Date Time columns.

You can find the orders that you want to track using different criteria. You can tell
the system what batch numbers, tracking numbers, or workorders you are looking
for, or you can pull up any orders that were placed during a specified period.

60 e Order

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Alternately, you can search by the orders’ status to find all orders that have reached a
specific status. You can also use more than one of the search variables to find orders
that match more than one criterion. For example, find all orders placed during the
last week that have been fulfilled.

Search by Batch Number Range

When you submit an order through oneilOrder, your order is assigned to a batch,
which is identified by a Batch Number. Any number of orders can belong to a given
batch. To search for orders by Batch Number, you can enter a single batch number,
more than one batch number, a range of batch numbers, or a combination. Multiple
numbers can be separated by a comma or dash.

Batch Order Number Range
132, 134, 140-145

NOTE: If you enter a batch number that does not belong to your account (as
determined by your log in), it will not be included in the results.

Search by Tracking Number Range

Searching by tracking number works exactly the same as searching by batch number.
The only difference is that each tracking number represents an individual order,
whereas one batch number can represent several orders. To search for orders by
tracking number, you can enter a single tracking number, more than one tracking
number, a range of tracking numbers, or a combination. Multiple numbers can be
separated by a comma or dash.

NOTE: If you enter a tracking number that does not belong to your account (as
determined by your log in), it will not be included in the results.

Search by Workorder Number Range

Searching by workorder number works similar to searching by batch or tracking
number. The difference is that this field is alphanumeric. To search for orders by
workorder number, you can enter a single workorder number, more than one
workorder number, a range of workorder numbers, or a combination. Multiple
numbers can be separated by a comma or dash.

NOTE: If you enter a workorder number that does not belong to your account (as
determined by your log in), it will not be included in the results.

Search by Ordered Date Range

To check the status of orders placed during a specific time period, use the Ordered
Date Range fields. To include an Ordered Date in your search, click the drop down
arrow in the top field.

Select from the available options.

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Order ¢ 61



Any Date
Last 7 days
Yesterday
Today
Tomormrow
Next 7 days

Between

If you select Between, you will need to enter a From/To date. Type in a date, or click
the grid picker next to the field to select a date. You can select just a From date or
just a To date. It is not necessary to enter both.

< May 2016 »

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

1 2 F 4 5 B 7

8 9 10 11|12 13 14
% 16 17 18 19 20 2
22 23 24 25 26 27 28

29 30 31
Thursday, May 12, 2016

Search by Order Status

To search for orders by their status, click the down arrow next to the Order Status
field to select the status of your choice. The possible statuses for an order are as
follows:

Submitted: Your order has been received by the record center, but has not yet been
reviewed.

Scheduled: Your order has been reviewed by the record center and is scheduled for
fulfillment.

Workorder: Your order has been reviewed by the record center and has been placed
on a workorder for fulfillment.

Fulfilled: Your order has been fulfilled.

On-Hold: Your order has been placed on hold because for some reason it could not
be fulfilled. The record center has or will be contacting you for clarification.

Cancelled: Your order has been cancelled. Contact the record center if you have not
been informed of the reason for the cancellation.

62 e Order

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Search by Ordered By

To check the status of orders placed by a specific user, use the Ordered By field.
Click the grid picker to select the user you want. If you are a Web User
Administrator, your name and the names of all users that have been assigned to you
appear in the list. If you are not a Web User Administrator, only your name appears.

Record Storage User 5%
Options Search Format
e
User Code Last Name First Name
1 CAROL Morris Carol
2 JOHN Dunn John
3 MARY Andrews Mary
< JESS Wagner Jess
< >
[ 4 l1 el 10 v  items per page (s
1-40f4items

Search Results

As you complete each filter field, the Order Status grid is populated with the
orders that meet your search criteria.

oneilOrder Client User Guide Order ¢ 63



manel - Irvine Records - CAROL ~

< Search Inventory and Cart

Order Status
Status Filter clear fiters [EE
Batch Order Number Range Batch# | Track#  Service Type | Detail Quantity | Status Status € Tasks
1| 07 750 Pickup Container 438318 1.00 Submitted 31201
Tracking Number Range
2 @ 307 760 Pickup Container 438316 1.00 Submitted 317201
Workorder Number Range 3 @ 308 761 Pickup Container 438318 1.00 Submitied 347200
4 @ 308 762 Pickup Container 438316 1.00 Submitted 3142010
Ordered Dats Range 5 @ 30 763 Pickup Container 438318 100 Submitied 31200
Between v
6 308 764 Pickup Container 438316 1.00 Submitted 317201
From date
31172016
To date
3142016
Order Status
v
Ordered By
JESS ®
< >
PP o ) 100 v | ftems per page 1-6of6items O

To view more information about any order, click the View Order Status icon.

Baich# Track# Service Type @ Detail Quantity Status Status [

‘1 E 307 759 Piclip Container 438318 1.00 o Submitted 3117201
2 [@]sr 70 mowp  comanerszsze 100 submites  t20n
3 E 308 761 Pickup Container 438318 1.00 Submitted 3717201

4 308 762 Pickup Container 438316 1.00 Submitted 3117201

5 309 763 Pickup Container 438318 1.00 Submitted 3117201

A E_ ana 784 Biclain Container 422116 100 SQuhmittar 211204l

The Order Detail dialog box appears.

Order Detail X

Order Summary
Batch Number 307 Ordered by JESS at  3/1/2016 12:56 PM
Tracking Number 760 Placed in Cart by JESS at  3/1/2016 12:56 PM
Service Type Pickup Status Submitted at  3/1/2016 12:56 PM
Requested Fulfiliment Workorder Account 1001
Order Detail

Request Delivery Address

Detail Container 438316 Contact  Andrew Gilbert

Quantity 1 Acdress 200 Jefferson St.

Requestor

Cost Center Irvine, CA

O Phone  949.555-1313

Fax

Return Date

Notes Record Center Comment

Close

Click Close to return to the Order Status grid.

64 ¢ Order oneilOrder Client User Guide



Index

A

Account Access 26

Edit 26

Function Access 27

Global Edit 27
Account code 38
Account code range 38
Add

Container 45

Filefolder 47

Tape 49
Add date 38
Add item to cart 71
Add User 17
Advanced Search 43
Alert Layout 19
Alerts

Order Approvals 99

Order Rejections 99
Approval

Require 89
Approve

Order Detail 94
Approve Order 91

B

Border 15
Browser compatibility 1
Bulk Items 72

C

Cart 71
Add Bulk Items 72
Add items 71
Add Materials 74
Add Services 74
Edit 77
Remove Requests 83
Cart Access 28
Change password 3
Check out 79
Check Out Workorder 81
Clear filters 42

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Index e 65



Clone User Information 20

Column detail font 14
Column Format 6
Column heading font 14
Columns

Move 6

Sort 5
Columns searched 32
Comment 73
Container

Add 45

Edit 46
Contents 61
Context menu 7
Create

Order 78

D

Date picker 10
Keyboard shortcuts 11

Date/time picker 11

Description 58

Destroy date 39

Dialog boxes 8

E

Edit
Cart 77
Container 46
Filefolder 49
Tape 51
Errors 11
Export Grids 12

F

Filefolder
Add 47
Edit 49
Filtered Search 32
Find 60
Find and replace 61
Font
Column detail 14
Column heading 14
From/to date 42
Function Access 24
Edit 25
Global Edit 26
Load From File 67
Load List 69
Order Approval 98
Save List 69
Save To File 67

66 e Index

oneilOrder Client User Guide



G

Google Authenticator 2
Grid
Export 12
Print 14
Grid picker 9
Grids 4

Icons 8
Image 52
Delete 58
Purged 57
View 52
Imaging Request 75
Inventory 31
Search 31
Inventory type 35
Item Activity
View 51
Item status 37

K
Keywords 59

L

Landscape 14
List
Function Access 30
Load 29, 68
Save 29, 68
Load From File 63
Load List 29, 68
Locked out
User 20
Log In1
Logout 4

M

Margins 13, 14
Materials
Add to Cart 74
MFA 2
Resync 2
Model User 19, 23
Move column 6
Multi-factor authentication 1

O

Order
Approve 91

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Index e 67



Create 78

Edit 93

Reject 96
Order Approval

Function Access 98
Order confirmation 81
Order status 84
Output format 15

P

Page settings 14
Paper size 14
Password 3
PDF

View 56
Perm flag 42
Portrait 14
Print grid 14

Q

Quick Query
Advanced Search 43

R

Reject Order 96
Rejected Orders 97
Remove All Rows 83
Remove Current Row 83
Remove From Cart 83
Require Approval 89
Restricted

Search 44
Result limit exceeded 42
Resync

MFA 2

S

Save List 29, 68
Save to File 66
Search
Advanced 43
Batch Number Range 85
Date Range 85
Filtered 32
Ordered by 87
Quick Query 43
Restricted 44
Status 86
Tracking Number Range 85
Workorder Number Range 85
Search field 32
Search filters 34

68 e Index

oneilOrder Client User Guide



Account code 38
Account code range 38
Add date 38
Clear 42
Destroy date 39
From/to date 42
Inventory type 35
Item Status 37
Perm flag 42
Sequence range 42
Specific inventory type 35
Specific inventory type manual 35
Status date 41
Search Inventory 31
Search Results 87
Searches
Not supported 33
Supported 33
Sequence range 42
Services
Add to Cart 74
Shade alternate rows 15
Sort columns 5
Sort Format 6
Specific inventory type 35
Specific Inventory Type Manual 35
Status date 41
Supported searches 33

T

Tape

Add 49

Edit 51
TIFF

View 56
Time Out 4

U

User

Account Access 26

Add 17

Delete 22

Edit 21

Function Access 24
User Admin 17
Users

Global Edit 22

V
View
TIFF 56

View details 77
View Image 52

oneilOrder Client User Guide

Index e 69



Keyboard Shortcuts 55
View Item Activity 51
View PDF 56

w

Warnings 11
Web Order Approval 89
Web Order Requires Approval 19

70 e Index

oneilOrder Client User Guide



